

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SUCESORES DE DON CARLOS NUÑEZ Y DOÑA PURA GALVEZ, INC.; MYRIAM E. NUÑEZ, as Personal Representative and Executor of the ESTATE OF NESTOR FRANCISCO NUÑEZ GALVEZ; EILEEN DOMINGUEZ, as Personal Representative and Executor of the ESTATE OF BLANCA NUÑEZ; GLORIA TORRALBAS NUÑEZ; GLORIA PILAR MOLINA, as Personal Representative and Administrator of the ESTATE OF THOMAS TORRALBAS NUÑEZ; PURA AMERICA OCHOA NUÑEZ; NORKA CABANAS NUÑEZ; CARLOS CABANAS NUÑEZ; SILVIA NUÑEZ TARAFÁ; CARLOS NUÑEZ TARAFÁ; LOURDES NUÑEZ, as Personal Representative and Administrator of the ESTATE OF ALEJANDRO NUÑEZ TARAFÁ; CARLOS ARSENIO NUÑEZ RIVERO, as Personal Representative and Executor of the ESTATE OF CARIDAD MARIA RIVERO CABALLERO; and CARLOS ARSENIO NUÑEZ RIVERO,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, S.A. and BNP PARIBAS, S.A.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00851-KMW-KNF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	6
A. Plaintiff Sucesores Is A Florida Entity Set Up In August 1996 By Alleged Heirs Of The Founders Of Banco Nuñez, A Cuban Bank Allegedly Confiscated By The Cuban Government In 1960.....	6
B. The SAC Alleges A Claim Against Defendants For Allegedly Violating Title III Of The Helms-Burton Act.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO PURSUE THIS ACTION.	10
II. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....	13
A. Sucesores’ Claim Was Not Acquired Prior to March 12, 1996, And So Must Be Dismissed.	13
B. The Individual Plaintiffs, Having Assigned Their Purported Claim to Sucesores, Lack Standing to Pursue Count II.	15
C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Insufficient To Show That Defendants Trafficked In The Property That Plaintiffs Allege Was Confiscated.	19
D. Plaintiffs Fail To Adequately Allege That Defendants Acted “Knowingly and Intentionally.”.....	26
E. Plaintiffs Cannot State A Basis For Title III Relief Because the “Property” At Issue Is Alleged To Have Been Confiscated From Cuban Citizens.	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1700 Rinehart, LLC v. Advance Am.</i> , 51 So. 3d 535 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	18
<i>Aaron Ferer & Sons Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 731 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Am. Bank. & Tr. Co. v. Bond Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Okla. 2006).....	23
<i>In Re Armando Sosa.</i> , Decision No. CU-831 (F.C.S.C. Dec. 14, 1967).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	28
<i>Atlas Assurance Co. v. Standard Brick & Tile Corp.</i> , 264 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1959)	29
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 376 U.S. 398, 84 S. Ct. 923 (1964).....	31, 33
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Betterroads Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D.P.R. 2000).....	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecommunications, S.a.r.l.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Crouse–Hinds Co. v. InterNorth, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 690 (2d Cir.1980).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	27
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	27, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	24
<i>F. Palicio y Compania, S. A. v. Brush</i> , 256 F. Supp. 481 (S.D.N.Y. 1966) (van Pelt Bryan, J.), <i>aff'd sub nom. F Palicio y Compania, S. A. v. Brush</i> , 375 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1967).....	31
<i>Freund v. Republic of France</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) (Sullivan, J.), <i>aff'd</i> , 391 F. App'x 939 (2d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Glen v. Am. Airlines</i> , 2020 WL 4464665 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glen v. Club Méditerranée S.A.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2005), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 450 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Glen v. Club Méditerranée, S.A.</i> , 450 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Gonzalez v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1169125 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2323032 (S.D. Fla. May 11, 2020)	14, 16
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	23
<i>In re Harbor E. Dev. Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 45335 (S.D. Fla. Bankr. Jan. 6, 2011)	20
<i>Havana Docks Corp. v. MSC Cruises SA Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5367318 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 9, 2020)	12
<i>Home Design Ctr.--Joint Venture v. Cty. Appliances of Naples, Inc.</i> , 563 So. 2d 767 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990)	16
<i>Huizenga v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1620743 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2019) (Swain, J.)	28
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	26
<i>Jones v. Schneiderman</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) (Wood, J.).....	16
<i>Kawahara Enters., Inc. v. Mitsubishi Elec. Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 589011 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 22, 1997) (Mukasey, J.).....	17
<i>Lamb v. ITT Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 376858 (D. Neb. Jan. 26, 2010).....	33, 35
<i>Lee v. Bowlerama Enters., Inc.</i> , 368 So. 2d 913 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1979)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 13
<i>Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins.</i> , 683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11, 13
<i>In re Mid-West Tar Prods. Corp.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 163 (D. Md. 1956).....	20
<i>MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 431 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 651 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Nastasi & Assocs., Inc. v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 1166055 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2020) (Furman, J.), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2020 WL 2555281 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2020) (Furman, J.),	15
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Mukasey</i> 283 F. App'x 848 (2d Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Novella v. Westchester Cty.</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Odebrecht Constr. Inc. v. Prasad</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....	8, 33
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Prakash v. Altadis U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1109918 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2012)	33
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	24
<i>S. Illinois Laborers’ & Employers Health & Welfare Fund v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3151807 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009) (Wood, J.).....	11, 13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10, 16
<i>Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Ocasio</i> , 805 F.3d 360 (1st Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Infurnari</i> , 647 F. Supp. 57 (W.D.N.Y. 1986).....	27
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 942 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 302 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Valdin Invs. Corp. v. Oxbridge Capital Mgmt.</i> , LLC, 651 F. App’x 5 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Valencia Ctr., Inc. v. Publix Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , 464 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985)	16, 17
<i>Vedder Price Kaufman & Kammholz v. First Dynasty Mines, Ltd.</i> , 2001 WL 1190996 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2001) (Pauley, J.).....	17
<i>Williams, Salomon, Kanner, Damian, Weissler & Brooks v. Harbour Club Villas Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 436 So. 2d 233 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 1623.....	32
22 U.S.C. § 1643c(a).....	34
22 U.S.C. § 2370(a)(1).....	24
22 U.S.C. § 6003(b).....	24
22 U.S.C. § 6021.....	1, 20, 24
22 U.S.C. § 6022.....	20, 36
22 U.S.C. § 6023.....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 6067.....	19
22 U.S.C. § 6081.....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 6082.....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 4303.....	24
Cuban Democracy Act of 1992.....	9
Cuban Government, under Cuban Law 891	11
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961	9
Helms-Burton Act.....	<i>passim</i>
International Emergency Economic Powers Act of 1977.....	9
LIBERTAD Act.....	35
National Labor Relations Act	25
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, 28 U.S.C. § 1610 note.....	19
Trade Sanctions Reform and Export Enhancement Act of 2000.....	9
Trading with the Enemy Act.....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Other Authorities	
31 C.F.R. § 515.201(b) (1983).....	24
141 Cong. Rec. S15078 (1996).....	30
141 Cong. Rec. S15083 (1995).....	25
142 Cong. Rec. H1724-04 (1996).....	30
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	27
Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity Act, Hearings before the Senate Subcommittee on Western Hemisphere and Peace Corps Affairs of the Committee on Foreign Relations, 104th Cong. at 141 (1995).....	25
Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity Act of 1995, Markup Hearing before the House Committee on International Relations, 104th Cong. at 21, 27-28 (1995).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	3, 10, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 104-202 (1995).....	10, 14, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 104-468 (1996).....	14, 18, 19, 21
President Statement on Helms-Burton Waiver Exercise, July 16, 1996, 1996 WL 396122.....	36
Richard E. Feinberg, <i>Reconciling U.S. Property Claims in Cuba</i> , Brookings (Dec. 2015), https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/Reconciling-US-Property-Claims-in-Cuba-Feinberg.pdf (last visited Oct. 2, 2020)	30
The White House, Presidential Policy Directive – United States-Cuba Normalization, 2016 WL 5956667 (Oct. 14, 2016).....	19
